

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATION FUND, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

17 CIV. 05427 (ALC)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Director

CAROL FEDERIGHI
Senior Trial Counsel
KRISTINA A. WOLFE
JOSEPH E. BORSON
Trial Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: (202) 514-1903
carol.federighi@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING 6

A. LDF Lacks Standing Because It Does Not Allege That It is Diverting Resources Or Incurring Extra Costs To “Educat[e] Voters” 8

B. #HealSTL, NAACP Pennsylvania, SVREP, LCLAA, And MVA Lack Standing Because Their Claims Regarding Future Diversion of Resources Are Too Speculative And, As To Current Efforts, Too Nonspecific 9

C. Florida NAACP Lacks Standing Because It Has Not Identified Any New Costs That Will Be Incurred By Its Planned Training Workshops .. 11

D. TOPS And HF Lack Standing Because They Have Not Alleged That Their Current Activities Are Sufficiently Distinct From Their Regular Activities 12

E. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Fairly Traceable To Government Action..... 13

F. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Assert The Constitutional Rights Of Others 14

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED. 17

A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim For Relief Under The Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause (Count I) or The Fifteenth Amendment (Count II) 17

B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim That The President Has Acted Outside His Constitutional Powers (Count III)..... 21

C. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim Under FACA And The APA (Counts IV & VII)..... 23

1. Any FACA Claim Must Lie Under The APA Because FACA Does Not Provide A Private Right Of Action..... 23

2. The Commission Is Not An Agency Subject To The APA And FACA..... 24

a. The definition of “agency.” 24

b.	The Commission’s function is to advise and assist and it does not exercise substantial independent authority	28
3.	The Fair Balance And Inappropriate Influence Provisions Of FACA Are Nonjusticiable.....	30
a.	The fair balance provision does not provide a meaningful standard	32
b.	The inappropriate influence provision does not provide a meaningful standard.....	34
D.	Mandamus And Declaratory Relief Are Unavailable (Counts V & VI)...	37
CONCLUSION.....		40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	23
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	37
<i>Am. Psych. Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2016)	7, 15
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 11, 17
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	22, 25, 39
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	31
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Butts v. N.Y.C.</i> , 779 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26, 27
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	20

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)8, 9, 10, 14

Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. Wenker,
353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004).....35

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)18, 20

Ctr. for Policy Analysis on Trade & Health v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative,
540 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2008).....33, 36

Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998)20

Doe v. Shalala,
862 F. Supp. 1421 (D. Md. 1994)32, 34

Doe v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,
462 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....11

Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.,
125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997)25

EPIC v. PACEI,
2017 WL 3141907 (D.D.C. 2017).....26, 28, 29

EPIC v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
2014 WL 449031 (D.D.C. 2014).....11, 13

Escaler v. CIS,
582 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2009).....37

Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA,
938 F. Supp. 52 (D.D.C. 1996)31, 32, 33, 36

Field Day, LLC v. Cty. of Suffolk,
463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006).....7

Foster v. Love,
522 U.S. 67 (1997)22

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)25

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama,
807 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011)23

Fullwood v. Wolfgang’s Steakhouse, Inc.,
2017 WL 377931 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 11

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 7

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 7, 8

Hayden v. Paterson,
594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010) 17, 19

Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
431 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006) 30

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 31, 35

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985) 17

Indep. Meat Packers Ass’n v. Butz,
395 F. Supp. 923 (D. Neb. 1975) 22

In re Cheney,
406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 37, 39

In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
14 F.3d 726 (2d Cir. 1993) 40

Int’l Brominated Solvents Ass’n v. Am. Conf. of Gov’tl Indus. Hygienists, Inc.,
393 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (M.D. Ga. 2005) 23

Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Econ. Dev.,
438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006) 17

Judicial Watch v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.,
219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002) 38

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980) 24, 25, 28

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004) 15, 16

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972) 14

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 31

Lovallo v. Froehlke,
468 F.2d 340 (2d Cir. 1972) 37

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 5, 6

Lunney v. United States,
319 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 2003) 25

Main St. Legal Servs., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Council,
811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016) 25, 26, 27, 28

Metcalf v. Nat’l Petroleum Council,
553 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 33

Meyer v. Bush,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 27, 29

Nadar v. Baroody,
396 F. Supp. 1231 (D.D.C. 1975) 38

*Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of the President’s Private Sector Survey
on Cost Control*,
557 F. Supp. 524 (D.D.C. 1983) 21, 31

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
2012 WL 3589804 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 12, 2012) 33

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. Archivist of the U.S.,
909 F.2d 541 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 27

N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 18

Nnebe v. Daus,
644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) 8, 10, 12

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012) 8

Pac. Legal Found. v. Council on Env’tl. Quality,
636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 26

Pebble Ltd P’ship v. EPA,
2015 WL 12030515 (D. Alaska June 4, 2015) 23

Pehlivanian v. China Gerui Adv. Materials Grp., Ltd.,
153 F. Supp. 3d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....6

Personnel Adm’r of Mass v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....17

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991)15, 16

Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods,
886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 31, passim

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....38, 39

Pyke v. Cuomo,
2006 WL 3780808 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2006)17

Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Col.,
6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993).....8

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)5

Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG,
768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....23

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002)19

Robinson v. Gov’t of Malay.,
269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....6, 7

Robinson v. Sessions,
2017 WL 1317124 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....14

Rushforth v. Council of Econ. Advisors,
762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985)27, 29

Sanchez v. Pena,
17 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D.N.M. 1998)33

Schwarz v. Dep’t of Treasury,
131 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2001)30

Sculimbrene v. Reno,
158 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2001)27

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984)15

Sierra Club v. Andrus,
581 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1978)26

Silsby v. Icahn,
17 F. Supp. 3d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....6

Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality & Reform,
431 U.S. 816 (1977)16

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)24, 25, 26, 28

Sprint Commc’ns Co., LP, v. APCC Servs. Inc.,
554 U.S. 269 (2008)16

Sweetland v. Waters,
60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995)27

Thompson v. Cty. of Franklin,
15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994).....7

United Pres. Church v. Reagan,
738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984)14

United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926)19

United States v. Espy,
145 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1998)30

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)40

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,
837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987)17

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....18

W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....16

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)6, 7, 15

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)20

Wilson v. Libby,
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)28, 30

Wolfe v. Weinberger,
403 F. Supp. 238 (D.D.C. 1975)30

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)22

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. II19, 22

U.S. Const. Amend XV.....20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. app 2 § 1 *et seq.*23

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 2(B).....21

5 U.S.C. app 2 § 4.....21

5 U.S.C. app 2 § 5(b)5

5 U.S.C. app 2 § 5(b)(2).....30, 32, 33, 34

5 U.S.C. app 2 § 5(b)(3).....31, 34, 35, 36

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(e).....29

5 U.S.C. § 551(1)24, 26

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1)25

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)-(2).....31

15 U.S.C. § 1023(c)29

52 U.S.C. §§ 20501-2051121

Administrative and Executive Materials

E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899.....3

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)5

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1731 (1970)34

H.R. Rep. No. 92-1017 (1972)34

H.R. Rep. No. 92-1403 (1972) (Conf. Rep.).....34

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1380 (1974) (Conf. Rep.).....25

S. Rep. No. 93-1098 (1972)34

Regulations

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.60(b)(3)20

Exec. Order No. 12,838, 58 Fed. Reg. 8207 (Feb. 10, 1993)20

Exec. Order No. 13,799, 82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (May 11, 2017).....2, 28

Other Authorities

<https://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2017/07/13/presidential-advisory-commission-election-integrity>5

Letter from Vice Chair Kobach to John Merrill, Alabama Secretary of State (July 26, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/docs/letter-vice-chair-kris-kobach-07262017.pdf>4

NAACP Annual Conference - State Convention,
<http://www.flnaacp.com/event/naacp-florida-state-conference-state-convention-2>.....12

PACEI Resources
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-advisory-commission-election-integrity-resources>.....4

The White House, Charter; Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/docs/commission-charter.pdf>2
